

ITEM NO.31

COURT NO.4

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.36545/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19/10/2013
in WP No. 4986/2013 passed by the High Court of Bombay)

JNANA PRABODHINI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

EDUCATION OFFICER (SECONDARY) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH S.L.P. (C) No.39292/2013

With interim relief and office report)

C.A. No.265/2015

(With appln.(s) for intervention and office report)

Date: 10/05/2016 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amarendra Sharan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Makarand D. Adkar, Adv.
Mr. Pravin Satale, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, AOR

Mr. Ashok Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rajender Pd. Saxena, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Madhavi Divan, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makkar, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, AOR

Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Adv.
Mr. Debashish Raut, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR

Mr. Vishal Arun, AOR

Mrs. Jayashree Wad, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Wad, Adv.

Ms. Paromita Majumdar, Adv.

Ms. Jaya Khanna, Adv.

M/s. J. S. Wad & Co.

Mr. Kamal Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, Adv.

Mr. Arpit Rai, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.7 of 2015 in S.L.P.(C) No.36545 of 2013

Heard Dr. Rajeev Dhavan and Mr. Amarendra Sharan, learned senior counsel along with Mr. Makarand D. Adkar, learned counsel for petitioners and Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, learned counsel for the respondent Nos.4 and 5.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the parties that this Court have been passing interim orders for various academic years. We have been commended to the orders passed on 3rd March, 2014 and 20th January, 2015. On a perusal of the aforesaid orders, we find that this Court has allowed the petitioner-Institution to follow the existing procedure for screening test/entrance test.

Regard being had to the previous orders passed by this Court, we also permit the petitioner-Institution to follow the existing procedure for the screening test/entrance test for the academic year 2016-2017. This order is restricted to the present special leave petition only.

Let the matters be listed for hearing on 27th July, 2016.

I.A. No.2 of 2016

This is an application for intervention which shall be taken up on the next date of hearing.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master