

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 180711 OF 2019**  
**IN**  
**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9882 OF 2016**

Jnana Prabodhini / ....Applicant  
Appellant

VERSUS

Education Officer (Secondary) & Ors. ....Respondents

**ORDER**

This application seeks to permit the appellant's school to conduct the screening test for the academic year 2020-21 as per the existing procedure; and thereafter till the pendency of the case.

2. It is submitted by learned counsel for the appellant/applicant(s) that interim orders for various academic years have been passed by this Court from time to time, the first one being dated 03.03.2014 whereby the applicant(s) was permitted to follow the existing procedure for selection/entrance test for the academic year 2014-15. Thereafter, similar orders were passed on 20.01.2015, 30.01.2017 for the subsequent academic years. This Court again vide order dated 15.03.2019 permitted "the appellant-institution to follow the existing

procedure for the screening test/entrance test for the academic year 2019-20 also”.

3. Having regard to the interim orders consistently passed by this Court for the academic year 2014-15 onwards, we permit the applicant/appellant — institution to follow the existing procedure for the screening test/entrance test for the academic year 2020-21 also. This order is restricted to the present appeal only.

4. Since the appeals have been ordered to be listed for final hearing in the month of October, 2020, we do not deem it necessary to issue further interim directions for the future academic years.

5. I.A. No. 180711 of 2019 is disposed of accordingly.

.....CJI.  
(S.A. BOBDE)

.....J.  
(B.R. GAVAI)

..... J.  
(SURYA KANT)

NEW DELHI  
DATED : 30.01.2020

**ITEM NO.1503**  
(For Orders)

**COURT NO.1**

**SECTION III**

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Civil Appeal No(s). 9883/2016

**SHEETAL GANESH KULKARNI**

**Appellant(s)**

**VERSUS**

**EDUCATION OFFICER & ORS.**

**Respondent(s)**

( [ FOR ORDERS ONLY IN I.A.NO.180711/2019 IN C.A.NO.9882/2016 IS TO BE LISTED ] )

**WITH**

**I.A.NO.180711/2019 IN C.A.NO.9882/2016**

( [ HEARD BY HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE, HON'BLE B.R. GAVAI AND HON'BLE SURYA KANT, JJ. ] [ FOR ORDERS ONLY IN I.A.NO.180711/2019 IN C.A.NO.9882/2016 IS TO BE LISTED ] )

**Date : 30-01-2020** This application was called on for pronouncement of orders today.

**For Appellant(s)** Mr. Makarand D Adkar, Adv.  
Mr. Braj K Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, AOR

**For Respondent(s)** Mr. Ashish Wad, Adv.  
Mrs. Jayashree Wad, Adv.  
Ms. Sukriti Jaggi, Adv.  
Mr. Sidharth Mahajan, Adv.  
Mr. Ajeyo Sharma, Adv.  
For M/S. J S Wad And Co, AOR

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

-----

The order in the instant matter is pronounced today.

I.A. No. 180711/2019 in C.A. No. 9882/2016 is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

[ CHARANJEET KAUR ] [ INDU KUMARI POKHRIYAL ]  
A.R.-CUM-P.S. ASSTT. REGISTRAR

[ Signed order is placed on the file ]